## 504929841 05/24/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4976587

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AUSPEX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	04/09/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEXIO BIOSCIENCES LTD.
Street Address:	21 NAHUM HAFTZADI STREET
City:	JERUSALEM
State/Country:	ISRAEL

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1726953
Patent Number:	7638651

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-568-3100

Email: assignments@woodcock.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Address Line 1: CIRA CENTRE - 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: 2929 ARCH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111748.000030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANIS CALVO
SIGNATURE:	/JANIS CALVO/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AUSPEX ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=AUSPEX ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=AUSPEX ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 504929841 REEL: 045894 FRAME: 0573

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Auspex Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A. (herein: the "Assignor"), has made certain inventions that are subject of the patents and/or patent applications set forth in Appendix A to this assignment, which inventions and patents and patent applications will be referred to herein as the "Inventions", the "Patents" and the "Applications", respectively; and

WHEREAS, Clexio Biosciences Ltd. (herein: the "Assignee"), a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel, with offices at 21 Nahum Haftzadi Street, Jerusalem, Israel, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions, the Patents and the Applications and the Assignor is ready, willing and able to assign to the Assignee all such right, title and interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and the Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions, the Patents and the Applications, including, without limitation, all rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising thereunder or conferred thereby including the right to sue for past infringement, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and any and all applications that may be filed thereon in any jurisdictions, and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all reissues or extensions thereof, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents that may be granted thereon and all extensions and reissues thereof, together with any and all rights of priority relating to the Inventions and the Applications and any applications filed or patents granted thereon.

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests any official of any country or jurisdiction, whose duty it is to issue and record patents on the Applications, to issue and record the same to and in the name of the Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assign, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey all interests and ownership rights in the Inventions, the Patents and the Applications.

AND THE ASSIGNOR FURTHER HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate and relay to the Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assigns, any facts and documents known to it representing the Inventions, testify to any legal proceeding, and that it and its employees shall sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assigns, to vest title in the Inventions, the Patents and Applications and related foreign rights in the Assignee and its successors and assigns and to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 045894 FRAME: 0574 AND THE ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as attorney in fact for the Assignor, to act on its behalf to execute and file any documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this Assignment, including without limitation the prosecution and issuance of letters patent, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me.

Auspex Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Assignor

Secretary

Name: Staci Litulie
Title: SUP, Chief IP Councel

**PATENT** REEL: 045894 FRAME: 0575

# Esketamine- Assigned Patents

# Appendix A

Teva Ref.	Cty	Status	Applicant	Applicatio n No	Applicatio n Date	Grant No	Grant Date	Expiry	Product	Title
PTV127-	WO	Pending	Auspex	PCT/US17/ 11 abr 2017	11 abr 2017				DEUTERATED	Deuterated D-2
PCT			Pharmaceuticals,	026953					ESKETAMINE	Esketamine and
			Inc.							Processes Thereof
AUSP022-	US	Granted	Auspex	12/109,958	12/109,958   25 abr 2008   7,638,651   29 dez	7,638,651		25 abr	DEUTERATED,	Substituted
US			Pharmaceuticals,				2009	2028	KETAMINE	Cyclohexanones
			Inc.							

PATENT REEL: 045894 FRAME: 0576

RECORDED: 05/24/2018